E.  Any person convicted of violating the provisions of 

subsection A of this section with any item of furniture, or item 

that exceeds fifty (50) pounds, shall be punished by a fine of not 

less than One Thousand Dollars ($1,000.00) nor more than Six 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($6,500.00) or by imprisonment in the 

county jail for not more than sixty (60) days, or by both such fine 

and imprisonment. 

F. D.  In addition to the penalty prescribed by subsection B of 

this section, the court shall direct the person to make restitution

[...]

Judicial determination of death........................$58.00 

8.  Adoption..............................................$105.00 

9.  Civil actions for an amount of Ten Thousand 

Dollars ($10,000.00) or less and condemnation.................$150.00 

10.  Civil actions for an amount of Ten 

Thousand One Dollars ($10,001.00) or more ....................$163.00 

11.  Garnishment...........................................$23.00 

12.  Continuing wage garnishment...........................$63.00 

13.  Any other proceeding after judgment...................$33.00 

14.  All others, including but not limited to

[...]

follow all recommendations made in the assessment and 

evaluation for treatment at the defendant's expense, 

or 

b. placement in the custody of the Department of 

Corrections for not less than one (1) year and not to 

exceed five (5) years and a fine of not more than Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00), or 

c. treatment, imprisonment and a fine within the 

limitations prescribed in subparagraphs a and b of 

this paragraph. 

However, if the treatment in subsection G of this section does 

not include residential or inpatient treatment for a period of not

[...]

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a felony and shall be punished by 

imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 

term not to exceed ten (10) years and a fine of not more than 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which shall be in 

addition to other punishment provided by law and shall not be 

imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

3.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to distributing a

[...]

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a 

controlled substance is guilty of a felony and shall be punished by 

imprisonment in the custody of the Department of Corrections for a 

term not to exceed ten (10) years and a fine of not more than 

Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00), which shall be in 

addition to other punishment provided by law and shall not be 

imposed in lieu of other punishment. 

5.  A second conviction for the violation of the provisions of 

paragraph 1 of this subsection with respect to manufacturing a

[...]

container or labeling thereof so as to render such drug a 

counterfeit controlled dangerous substance. 

B.  Any person who violates this section is guilty of a felony 

punishable by imprisonment for not more than twenty (20) years or a 

fine of not more than Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($250,000.00), or both. 

C.  Any person convicted of a second or subsequent violation of 

this section is punishable by a term of imprisonment twice that 

otherwise authorized and by twice the fine otherwise authorized. 

Convictions for second or subsequent violations of this section